
 
 
 
If you would like help to understand this document please call Mathew Metcalfe, Democratic Services 
Officer on or email mmetcalfe@oxford.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

East Area Planning Committee 
 
 
 

Date: Tuesday 3 April 2012 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: The Old Library, Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Mathew Metcalfe, Democratic Services Officer 

Telephone: 01865 252214 

Email: mmetcalfe@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 



 

HOW TO OBTAIN AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce 
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and Council member requirement. 
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and 
at the Westgate Library 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 

 

 

 
 

East Area Planning Committee 
 

Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Roy Darke Headington Hill and Northway; 

 
Vice-Chair Councillor David Rundle Headington; 

 
 Councillor Stephen Brown Carfax; 

 Councillor Mary Clarkson Marston; 

 Councillor Van Coulter Barton and Sandhills; 

 Councillor Jean Fooks Summertown; 

 Councillor Bryan Keen Cowley; 

 Councillor Gill Sanders Littlemore; 

 Councillor Dick Wolff St. Mary's; 

 
 



 
  
 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
  Pages 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Councillors serving on the Committee are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in any of the following items. 

 

 

3 RISINGHURST COMMUNITY CENTRE, KILN LANE, OXFORD - 
12/00259/CT3 
 

1 - 4 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report detailing an 
application for external alterations consisting of renewal of roof coverings, 
replacement windows and doors, and new entrance canopy. 
 
Officer recommendation: Approve subject to conditions. 

 

 

4 HEADINGTON PREPARATORY SCHOOL, 26 LONDON ROAD, 
OXFORD - 11/02528/FUL 
 

5 - 16 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application for the construction of two storey entrance foyer.  Single 
storey extension to form kitchen.  First floor extension to provide store and 
teaching space.  Two storey extension to provide cloakroom.  New entrance 
lobby at rear with canopy over library. (Amended plans) 
 
Officer recommendation: Approve subject to conditions. 

 

 

5 169 AND TEMPLE COWLEY UNITED REFORMED CHURCH HALL, 
OXFORD ROAD, OXFORD - 12/00281/VAR 
 

17 - 24 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application for the variation of condition 4 of planning permission 
05/02333/FUL to allow occupation of two warden flats by ex-homeless 
persons. 
 
Officer recommendation: Approve subject to conditions. 

 

 

6 77 SANDFIELD ROAD, OXFORD - 12/00077/FUL 
 

25 - 34 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application for the erection of single and two storey side, front and 
rear extensions and alteration to roof.  Sub-division to form two bedroom 
dwelling provision of parking to front. 
 

 



 
  
 

 

Officer recommendation: Approve subject to conditions. 

 

7 PLANNING APPEALS 
 

35 - 42 

 To receive information on planning appeals received and determined during 
January and February 20112. 
 
The Committee is asked to note this information. 

 

 

8 FORTHCOMING PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

 

 These items are for information only and are not for discussion or 
determination at this meeting. 
 
(1) Former Dominion Oils Site, Railway Lane, Oxford – 11/02189/OUT – 

Outline application (seeking access and layout) for residential 
redevelopment of site including the erection of 78 flats and houses 
comprising 3x5 bedroom houses, 4x4 bed houses, 32x3 bed houses, 
20x2 bed houses and 13x1 bed houses and 6x2 bed houses.  Access 
road, footpaths and car parking. 

 
(2) Land between 38 and 40 Cardinal Close, Oxford – 11/03011/CT3 – 

Outline application for the erection of 3x3 bed units with associated 
parking and bin storage (all matters reserved) (amended description). 

 
(3) Garage court adjoining 102 Leiden Road, Oxford – 11/03012/CT3 – 

Outline permission for demolition of garage block.  Erection of 3x3 
bed units with associated parking and bin store. 

 
(4) Temple Court Business Centre, 107 Oxford Road, Oxford – 

11/02960/FUL – Conversion of offices to form 6 flats (2x3 bed, 3x2 
bed and 1x1 bed) and 1x3 bed house, gardens, car parking, cycle 
parking, refuse storage and landscaping. 

 
 (5) 10 Stephen Road, Oxford – 12/00036/EXT – Application to extend the 

time limit for implementation of planning permission 08/01961/FUL 
(Demolition of existing property to create 4x3 bed houses, 3x1 bed 
apartments and 1x2 duplex apartment.  On plot car parking.  
Retention of existing commercial unit and parking at rear). 

 
(6) Part Manzil Way Gardens and 205 Cowley road, Oxford – 

12/00028/VAR – Variation of condition 3 of planning permission 
09/00731/FUL to allow student accommodation to be occupied by 
students in full time education of one academic year or more. 

 

 

9 MINUTES 
 

43 - 46 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 7th March 2012. 

 
 

10 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

 



 
  
 

 

 Tuesday 29 May 2012 
Tuesday 12 June 2012 (and 14 June if necessary) 
Tuesday 3 July 2012 (and 5 July if necessary) 
Tuesday 14 August 2012 (and 16 August if necessary) 
Tuesday 4 September 2012 (and 6 September if necessary) 
Tuesday 9 October 2012 (and 11 October if necessary) 
Tuesday 6 November 2012 (and 8 November if necessary) 
Tuesday 4 December 2012 (and 6 December if necessary) 
Tuesday 8 January 2013 (and 10 January if necess
[...]
 may pass them to other relevant Officer/s and/or 
other speaker/s); and  

 
(e)  voting members will debate and determine the application.  

 
4. Members of the public wishing to speak must send an e-mail to planningcommittee@oxford.gov.uk 

before 10.00 am on the day of the meeting giving details of your name, the application/agenda item you 
wish to speak on and whether you are objecting to or supporting the application (or complete a ‘Planning 
Speakers’ form obtainable at the meeting and hand it to the Democratic Services Officer or the Chair at the 
beginning of the meeting)   

 
5. All representations should be heard in silence and without interruption. The Chair will not permit disruptive 

behaviour.  Members of the public are reminded that if the meeting is not allowed to proceed in an orderly 
manner then the Chair will withdraw the opportunity to address the Committee.  The Committee is a meeting 
held in public, not a public meeting, 

 
6. Members should not:-  
 

(a)   rely on considerations which are not material planning considerations in law; 
 

(b)   question the personal integrity or professionalism of officers in public;  
 

(c)  proceed to a vote if minded to determine an application against officer’s recommendation until 
the reasons for that decision have been formulated; and  

 
(d)  seek to re-design, or negotiate amendments to, an application.  The Committee must determine 

applications as they stand and may impose appropriate conditions. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT 

 

East Area Planning Committee 

 

Tuesday 3
rd

 April 2012 
 

 
 

Application Number: 12/00259/CT3 

  

Decision Due by: 3rd April 2012 

  

Proposal: External alterations consisting of renewal of roof coverings, 
replacement windows and doors, and new entrance canopy. 

  

Site Address: Risinghurst Community Centre Kiln Lane Oxford 
Oxfordshire 

  

Ward: Quarry And Risinghurst Ward 

 

Agent:  Corporate Assets Applicant:  Oxford
[...]
the general interest.  The interference is therefore justifiable and 
proportionate. 
 
 

Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
 
Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on the 
need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this 
application, in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.  
In reaching a recommendation to grant planning permission, officers consider 
that the proposal will not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of 
community safety. 
 
 

Background Papers: 12/00259/CT3 
 

Contact Officer: Marta Bou Fernandez 

Extension: 2477 

Date: 14
th

 March 2012 

4



REPORT 

 

East Area Planning Committee 

 

3
rd

 April 2012 

 
 

Application Number: 11/02528/FUL 

  

Decision Due by: 6th January 2012 

  

Proposal: Construction of two storey entrance foyer.  Single storey 
extension to form kitchen.  First floor extension to provide 
store and teaching space. Two storey extension to provide 
cloakroom.  New entrance lobby at rear with canopy over 
library. (Amended plans) 

  

Site Address: Headington Preparatory School, 26 London Road (site 

plan: appendix 1)  
  

Ward: Headington Ward 

 

Agent:  Solway Brown Partnership Applicant:  Headington School 

 
 
 

 

Recommendation: 
 
The East Area Planning Committee is recommended to approve planning permission 
for the following reasons: 
 
 1 The proposed development would make an efficient and appropriate use of 

previously developed land in order to improve the existing academic 
accommodation for the school.  The proposed extension and alterations would 
be of a size and scale that would create an appropriate visual relationship with 
the built form of the original house, and be sited in a manner that maintains 
the importance of this building and its grounds as a heritage asset and its 
value to the character and appearance of the London Road and wider area.  
The extensions have been designed
[...]
Act 1998 in reaching a 
recommendation to grant planning permission, subject to conditions.  Officers 
have considered the potential interference with the rights of the owners/occupiers 
of surrounding properties under Article 8 and/or Article 1 of the First Protocol of 
the Act and consider that it is proportionate. 
 
Officers have also considered the interference with the human rights of the 
applicant under Article 8 and/or Article 1 of the First Protocol caused by imposing 
conditions.  Officers consider that the conditions are necessary to protect the 
rights and freedoms of others and to control the use of property in accordance 
with the general interest.  The interference is therefore justifiable and 
proportionate. 
 

Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on the 
need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this 
application, in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.  
In reaching a recommendation to grant planning permission, officers consider 
that the proposal will not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of 
community safety. 

12



REPORT 

 

Contact Officer: Andrew Murdoch 

Extension: 2228 

Date: 9th March 2012 

13



14

This page is intentionally left blank



15



16

This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT 

 

 

East Area Planning Committee 

 

 
3

rd
 April 2012 

 
 

Application Number: 12/00281/VAR 

  

Decision Due by: 7th May 2012 

  

Proposal: Application to vary condition 4 of planning permission 
05/02333/FUL to allow occupation of two warden flats by 
ex-homeless persons. 

  

Site Address: 169 And Temple Cowley United Reformed Church Hall 

Oxford Road, Site Plan Appendix 1 
  

Ward: Cowley Marsh Ward 

 

Agent:  N/A Applicant:  Emmaus Oxford 

 

 

Recommendation: East Area Planning Committee is recommended to agree to vary 
the wording of the condition to allow approval of
[...]
the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
 
Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on the 
need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this 
application, in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.  

20



REPORT 

In reaching a recommendation to approve, officers consider that the proposal will 
not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of community safety. 
 

Background Papers: 12/00281/VAR 
 

Contact Officer: Felicity Byrne 

Extension: 2159 

Date: 20th March 2012 

21



22

This page is intentionally left blank



23



24

This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT 

 

 

East Area Planning Committee 

 

 

- 3
rd

 April 2012 

 
 

Application Number: 12/00077/FUL 

  

Decision Due by: 19th March 2012 

  

Proposal: Erection of single and two storey side, front and rear 
extensions and alteration to roof.  Sub-division to form two 
bedroom dwelling provision of parking to front 
 

  

Site Address: 77 Sandfield Road (Appendix 1) 
  

Ward: Headington Ward 

 

Agent:  Mr Saeed Khan Applicant:  Dr Z Jiang 

 
 

Call in: The application was called in by Councillors Wilkinson, Rundle, Mills, Jones 
and Campbell on the grounds of concerns expressed by Highway Authority about the 
vicinity of the access to the bend in the road and the need for parking spaces to 
conform with new parking standards. 
 

 

Recommendation: It is recommended that planning permission be approved for the 
following reasons: 
 
 1 The principle of the development was established by the extant planning 

permissions (ref 10/02781/FUL and 11/00051/FUL). The application seeks to 
bring these two permissions together under one consent with some small 
alterations that are not considered to unacceptably impact on neighbouring 
properties or the character and appearance of the building or street. Adequate 
car parking is provided in accordance with Appendix 3 of the Local Plan. The 
application accor
[...]
 proposal/building as constructed is almost identical to that 
approved. 

 

7. Planning permission was granted in 2010 to convert the earlier side 
extension into a one bed house. As part of that proposal a separate rear 
garden and car parking space was proposed (this property was known as 
77A Sandfield Road). In 2011 planning permission was granted to erect a 
single and two storey extension to the side and rear of the original house 
(known as 77 Sandfield Road). Work has commenced on site, however 
these works differed from the approved plans and included additions to 
77A Sandfield Road which were not approved under the 2010 permission. 
As a result a fresh planning permission is required to regularise what 
has/is being constructed and to bring the 2010 and 2011 planning 
permissions together as they could not technically be implemented 
together under the separate permissions. 

 

8. The following difference were identified between the approved 
applications and what was being constructed on site: 

 

• The porch is 300mm closer to the boundary with No 79 Sandfield 
Road; 

• The rear ground floor extension is 200mm closer to the boundary 
with No 79 Sandfield Road and its roof form has changed to 
incorporate a small area of flat roof to the rear of No 77A Sandfield 
Road; 

• The roof of the single storey side extension adjacent to No 75 
Sandfield Road, previously fully glazed, has been replaced with tiles 
with two roof lights inserted; 

• The rear single storey extension now has two roof lights; 

• The rear French doors of No 77A Sandfield Road are lower than 
originally approved; 

• The 1
st
 floor rear extension adjacent to No 79 Sandfield Road is 

200mm closer to the boundary; 

• The internal layout of No 77A Sandfield Road has changed, with an 
additional room in its roof space (lit by roof lights); 

• Two roof lights have been omitted above bedroom 4 (within the 
roof) in No 77 Sandfield Road. As storage area has been included 
which is l
[...]
nd 
existing neighbouring residential properties. 

 

12. The porch and rear single storey extension of No 77A Sandfield Road 
would be 300mm and 200mm closer to No 79 Sandfield Road. There are 
ground floor habitable room windows in both the front and rear elevation of 
No 79. The front window is a bay window which is of sufficient size and 
distance away from the porch so as to not suffer any unacceptable loss of 
light or outlook. Whilst the rear window is again of a sufficient distance 
away so as to not be unreasonably affected by the marginal 
encroachment of the proposal. Officers conclude that the difference in 
impact between the approved extensions and those proposed is very 
minor and would not give rise to significant additional harm. 

 

13. The proposals would be no closer to No 75 Sandfield Road than the 
approved scheme and as such there would be no material change to the 
impact on daylight to No 75. 

 

14. The new roof lights would not look directly into neighbouring gardens and 
officers would conclude that they are therefore acceptable. The omission 
of the glazed roof of the single storey extension adjacent to No 75 
Sandfield Road and its replacement with a tile roof with roof lights would 
not materially affect he privacy of No 75, indeed it would improve the 
situation. 

 

Proposed Residential Environment 

15. Local Plan policy HS21 states that residential development should have 
access to private amenity space. Units with 2 or more bedrooms are 
required to have exclusive access to an outdoor space and where the unit 
is a house the garden should generally be a minimum of 10m in length. 
The existing house would retain a substantial rear garden in excess of 
10m, while the new two bed dwelling would have a rear garden 
approximately 10.8m in length. The proposal would therefore comply with 
policy HS21. 

 

16. The Local Plan does not give standards for the layout or size of houses. 
They should however be well lit and provide a goo
[...]
 Delegated Decision, DELCOM - Called in by Area Committee, STRACM - Strategic  
 Committee; RECMND KEY: PER - Approve, REF - Refuse, SPL - Split Decision, NDA - Not Determined;  TYPE KEY: W - Written representation,  I -  
 Informal hearing, P - Public Inquiry, H - Householder 

 DC CASE NO. AP CASE NO. DEC TYPE RECM TYPE ADDRESS WARD: DESCRIPTION 
 11/02416/FUL 12/00004/REFUSE DEL REF W 226 London Road Headington Oxford  QUARIS Erection of single storey building for use as annexe to main  
 Oxfordshire OX3 9EG  house 

 11/02602/FUL 12/00006/REFUSE DEL REF H 38 Linkside Avenue Oxford  WOLVER Proposed first floor rear extension 
 Oxfordshire OX2 8JB  

 11/02850/FUL 12/00005/COND COMM PER W 109A Banbury Road Oxford  STMARG Alterations to garden building including the addition of a  
 Oxfordshire OX2 6JX  kitchen to enable it to be used as a self contained annexe  
 ancillary to 109A Banbury Road (amended plan) 

 Total  3 

 42



EAST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday 7 March 2012 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Darke (Chair), Rundle (Vice-Chair), 
Brown, Clarkson, Fooks, Keen, Sanders, Wolff and Khan. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Mathew Metcalfe (Democratic and Electoral  Services) 
and Martin Armstrong (City Development) and Michael Morgan (Law and 
Governance). 
 
 
110. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Van Coulter (Councillor Shah Jahan 
Khan attended as a substitute). 
 
 
111. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor Mary Clarkson declared a personal interest in agenda item 4 (77 
Sandfield Road, Oxford – 12/00077/FUL) as she knew the neighbours, but had 
not expressed an opinion either for or against the application.  (Minute 113 
refers). 
 
 
112. 51 GREEN ROAD, OXFORD 11/02890/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed an application for the retention of outbuilding to rear, 
incorporating reduction to size and removal of existing garage. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking Dee Sinclair spoke against the 
application, no one registered to speak in favour of the application. 
 
The Committee considered all submissions both written and oral and agreed to 
grant planning permission subject to the two conditions as laid out in the 
Planning Officers report and subject to the following additional two conditions 
and an informative: 
 
Additional conditions 
 
Condition (3) – Details of surface water drainage to be submitted. 
 
Condition (4) – Removal of Permitted Development Rights. 
 
Informative 
 
That an application be made to the Oxfordshire County Council for dropped 
kerbs at the front of the property. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 9

43



 

113. 77 SANDFIELD ROAD, OXFORD - 12/00077/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed an application for the erection of single and two 
storey, front and rear extensions and alteration to roof, sub-division to form two 
bedroom dwelling, provision of parking to front. 
 
Councillor Mary Clarkson declared a personal interest as she knew the 
neighbours, but had not expressed an opinion either for or against the 
application. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking Christopher Coniam spoke 
against the application, no one had registered to speak in favour of the 
application. 
 
The Committee agreed to defer the determination of the application to a future 
meeting of the East Area Planning Committee pending a site visit and the 
submission of current photographs of the application site and a revised Officers 
report detailing third party representations received during the consultation 
period. 
 
 
114. OXFORD CITY COUNCIL - ROLFE PLACE (NO.1) TREE 

PRESERVATION ORDER 2011 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed a proposed Tree Preservation Order for a tree in Rolfe 
Place. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking Hans Andreae spoke against 
the Tree Preservation Order.  No one had registered to speak in favour of the 
Tree Preservation Order. 
 
The Committee considered all submissions both written and oral and agreed to 
confirm the Oxford City Council – Rolfe Place (No.1) TPO 2011 without 
modification. 
 
 
115. FORTHCOMING PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
The Committee agreed to note that the following applications may be submitted 
to a future meeting for consideration and determination.  
 
1) Former Dominion Oils Site, Railway Lane, Oxford – 11/02189/OUT – 

Outline application (seeking access and layout) for residential 
redevelopment of site including the erection of 78 flats and houses 
comprising 3x5 bedroom houses, 4x4 bed houses, 32x3 bed houses, 
20x2 bed houses and 13x1 bed houses and 6x2 bed houses.  Access 
road, footpaths and car parking. 

 
(2) Land between 38 and 40 Cardinal Close, Oxford – 11/03011/CT3 – 

Outline application for the erection of 3x3 bed units with associated 
parking and bin storage (all matters reserved) (amended description). 

 

44



 

(3) Garage court adjoining 102 Leiden Road, Oxford – 11/03012/CT3 – 
Outline permission for demolition of garage block.  Erection of 3x3 bed 
units with associated parking and bin store. 

 
(4) Temple Court Business Centre, 107 Oxford Road, Oxford – 

11/02960/FUL – Conversion of offices to form 6 flats (2x3 bed, 3x2 bed 
and 1x1 bed) and 1x3 bed house, gardens, car parking, cycle parking, 
refuse storage and landscaping. 

 
(5) Headington Preparatory School, 26 London Road, Oxford – 

11/02528/FUL – Construction of two storey entrance foyer.  Single storey 
extension to form kitchen.  First floor extension to provide store and 
teaching space.  Two storey extension to provide cloakroom.  New 
entrance lobby at rear with canopy over library. 

 
(6) 10 Stephen Road, Oxford – 12/00036/EXT – Application to extend the 

time limit for implementation of planning permission 08/01961/FUL 
(Demolition of existing property to create 4x3 bed houses, 3x1 bed 
apartments and 1x2 duplex apartment.  On plot car parking.  Retention of 
existing commercial unit and parking at rear). 

 
(7) Part Manzil Way Gardens and 205 Cowley road, Oxford – 12/00028/VAR 

– Variation of condition 3 of planning permission 09/00731/FUL to allow 
student accommodation to be occupied by students in full time education 
of one academic year or more. 

 
 
116. MINUTES 
 
The Committee agreed to approve the minutes (previously circulated) of the 
meeting held on 1st February 2012. 
 
 
117. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
The Committee agreed to note the dates and times of future meetings as 
detailed on the agenda and that the next meeting would be on Tuesday 3 April 
2012. 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.30 pm 

45



46

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Risinghurst Community Centre, Kiln Lane, Oxford - 12/00259/CT3
	4 Headington Preparatory School, 26 London Road, Oxford - 11/02528/FUL
	Heading Prep School Site Plan

	5 169 and Temple Cowley United Reformed Church Hall, Oxford Road, Oxford - 12/00281/VAR
	169-171 Oxford Road - Site Plan

	6 77 Sandfield Road, Oxford - 12/00077/FUL
	7 Planning Appeals
	Appeals-February 2012

	9 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


EAST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday 3 April 2012 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Darke (Chair), Rundle (Vice-Chair), 
Brown, Clarkson, Coulter, Fooks, Keen, Sanders and Wolff. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Mathew Metcalfe (Democratic and Electoral  Services), 
Martin Armstrong (City Development), Michael Morgan (Law and Governance) 
and Steven Roberts (City Development) 
 
 
118. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
None received. 
 
 
119. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillors declared interests as follows: 
 
(1) Councillor Mary Clarkson declared a personal interest in agenda item 4 

(Headington Preparatory School, 26 London Road, Oxford – 
11/02528/FUL) as her daughters attended the main school, not the pre-
school.  (Minute 121 refers). 

 
(2) Councillor Stephen Brown informed the Committee that while he had 

previously declared a personal interest in agenda item 5 (169 and Temple 
Cowley United Reformed Church Hall, Oxford Road, Oxford – 
12/00281/VAR) as his wife was an employee at the application site, this 
was now not the case.  (Minute 121 refers). 

 
(3) Councillor Dick Wolff declared a personal interest in agenda item 5 (169 

and Temple Cowley United Reformed Church Hall, Oxford Road, Oxford – 
12/00281/VAR) as he was a Minister of the Temple Cowley United 
Reformed Church which was close to the application site.  (Minute 121 
refers). 

 
(4) Councillor Jean Fooks declared a personal interest in agenda item 5 (169 

and Temple Cowley United Reformed Church Hall, Oxford Road, Oxford – 
12/00281/VAR) as she was a Fried of Emmaus.  (Minute 121 refers). 

 
(5) Councillor Gill Sanders declared a personal interest in agenda item 5 (169 

and Temple Cowley United Reformed Church Hall, Oxford Road, Oxford – 
12/00281/VAR) as the Emmaus was her nominated charity when she was 
the Lord Mayor of Oxford.  (Minute 121 refers). 

 
(6) Councillor Mary Clarkson declared a personal interest in agenda item 6 

(77 Sandfield Road, Oxford – 12/00077/FUL) as she knew the neighbours 
at 75 Sandfield Road, but she had not discussed the application, nor 
expressed an opinion to them.  (Minute 123 refers). 

 



 

(7) Councillor Brown informed the Committee that while he was unable to 
attend the formal site visit concerning agenda item 6 (77 Sandfield Road, 
Oxford – 12/00077/FUL) he had visited the site on 3rd April 2012 and 
spoken with the builder.  (Minute 123 refers). 

 
 
120. RISINGHURST COMMUNITY CENTRE, KILN LANE, OXFORD - 

12/00259/CT3 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed an application for external alterations consisting of 
renewal of roof coverings, replacement windows and doors and a new entrance 
canopy. 
 
During the debate Councillor Dick Wolff requested that as part of the works the 
whole building was investigated for asbestos and not just the part to undergo the 
works detailed in the application. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that no 
requests to speak either against or in favour of the application had been received 
from members of the public. 
 
The Committee considered all submissions both written and oral and agreed to 
grant planning permission subject to the three conditions as laid out in the 
Planning Officers report and subject to the additional conditions as follows: 
 
Additional conditions 
 
Condition (4) – Investigation of improving sustainability measures. 
 
 
121. HEADINGTON PREPARATORY SCHOOL, 26 LONDON ROAD, 

OXFORD - 11/02528/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed an application for the construction of two storey 
entrance foyer.  Single storey extension to form kitchen.  First floor extension to 
provide store and teaching space.  Two storey extension to provide cloakroom.  
New entrance lobby at rear with canopy over library.  (amended plans). 
 
Councillor Mary Clarkson declared a personal interest as her daughters attended 
the main school, not the pre-school.  
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, John Aston and Michael 
Clarkson spoke in favour of the application, no one registered to speak against 
the application.  The Committee noted that Michael Clarkson was not related to 
Councillor Mary Clarkson or her husband Michael Clarkson. 
 
The Committee considered all submissions both written and oral and agreed to 
grant planning permission subject to the ten conditions as laid out in the 
Planning Officers report and subject to the following additional condition as 
follows: 
 
Additional condition 



 

 
Condition (11) – Sustainability measures. 
 
 
 
122. 169 AND TEMPLE COWLEY UNITED REFORMED CHURCH HALL, 

OXFORD ROAD, OXFORD - 12/00281/VAR 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed an application for the variation of condition 4 of 
planning permission 05/02333/FUL to allow occupation of two warden flats by 
ex-homeless persons. 
 
Councillor Stephen Brown informed the Committee that while he had previously 
declared a personal interest in agenda item 5 (169 and Temple Cowley United 
Reformed Church Hall, Oxford Road, Oxford – 12/00281/VAR) as his wife was 
an employee at the application site, this was now not the case.  (Minute 121 
refers). 
 
Councillor Dick Wolff declared a personal interest in agenda item 5 (169 and 
Temple Cowley United Reformed Church Hall, Oxford Road, Oxford – 
12/00281/VAR) as he was a Minister of the Temple Cowley United Reformed 
Church which was close to the application site.  (Minute 121 refers). 
 
Councillor Jean Fooks declared a personal interest in agenda item 5 (169 and 
Temple Cowley United Reformed Church Hall, Oxford Road, Oxford – 
12/00281/VAR) as she was a Fried of Emmaus.  (Minute 121 refers). 
 
Councillor Gill Sanders declared a personal interest in agenda item 5 (169 and 
Temple Cowley United Reformed Church Hall, Oxford Road, Oxford – 
12/00281/VAR) as the Emmaus was her nominated charity when she was the 
Lord Mayor of Oxford.  (Minute 121 refers). 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that no 
requests to speak either in favour or against the application had been received 
from members of the public. 
 
The Committee agreed to grant planning permission subject to the 17 conditions 
as laid out in the Planning Officers report. 
 
 
123. 77 SANDFIELD ROAD, OXFORD - 12/00077/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed an application for the erection of two story side, front 
and rear extension and alteration to roof.  Sub-division to form two bedroom 
dwelling and provision of parking to front. 
 
Councillor Mary Clarkson declared a personal interest in agenda item 6 (77 
Sandfield Road, Oxford – 12/00077/FUL) as she knew the neighbours at 75 
Sandfield Road, but she had not discussed the application, nor expressed an 
opinion to them.  (Minute 123 refers). 
 



 

Councillor Brown informed the Committee that while he was unable to attend the 
formal site visit concerning agenda item 6 (77 Sandfield Road, Oxford – 
12/00077/FUL) he had visited the site on 3rd April 2012 and spoken with the 
builder.  (Minute 123 refers). 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking Mike Bishop spoke against the 
application and Dr Jiang spoke in favour of the application. 
 
The Committee considered all submissions both written and oral and agreed to 
grant planning permission subject to the 11 conditions as laid out in the Planning 
Officers report and subject to the following additional conditions and informative 
as follows: 
 
Additional conditions 
 
Condition (12) – No habitable room in roof space of 77a Sandfield Road 
 
Condition (13) – Remove permitted development rights 
 
Condition (14) – Height of extension adjacent to No 79 Sandfield Road to be as 
built not as shown on proposed plan 
 
Condition (15) – Retention of privit hedge at 77a Sandfield Road and extension 
of amenity space (suggested 1m wider) 
 
Condition (16) – Boundary fencing to be 2m in height or less 
 
Condition (17) – Glazed internal wall to kitchen in 77a Sandfield Road 
 
Condition (18) – Set backs adjacent to No 79 Sandfield Road to be re-instated 
 
Condition (19) – Storage spaces and library in 77 Sandfield Road not to be used 
as habitable rooms 
 
Condition (20) – Replacement of casement windows in roof of side and rear 
single storey extension with velux windows 
 
Informative 
 
Informative (1) – C3/C4 no HMO use 
 
 
124. PLANNING APPEALS 
 
The Head of City Development submitted information (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed planning appeals received and determined during 
January 2012 and February 2012. 
 
The Committee agreed to note the information. 
 
 
125. FORTHCOMING PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 



 

The Committee agreed to note that the following application may be submitted to 
a future meeting for consideration and determination. 
 
(1) Former Dominion Oils Site, Railway Lane, Oxford – 11/02189/OUT – 

Outline application (seeking access and layout) for residential 
redevelopment of site including the erection of 78 flats and houses 
comprising 3x5 bedroom houses, 4x4 bed houses, 32x3 bed houses, 
20x2 bed houses and 13x1 bed houses and 6x2 bed houses.  Access 
road, footpaths and car parking. 

 
(2) Temple Court Business Centre, 107 Oxford Road, Oxford – 

11/02960/FUL – Conversion of offices to form 6 flats (2x3 bed, 3x2 bed 
and 1x1 bed) and 1x3 bed house, gardens, car parking, cycle parking, 
refuse storage and landscaping. 

 
 
126. MINUTES 
 
The committee agreed to approve the minutes (previously circulated) of the 
meeting held on 7th March 2012. 
 
The Committee noted that this was Councillor Bryan Keen’s last East Area 
Planning Committee meeting prior to his retirement from the City Council.  The 
Committee paid tribute to his contribution to planning matters during his many 
years on various Committees with planning responsibilities including his time as 
the Chair of the former Cowley Area Committee. 
 
 
127. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
The Committee agreed to note the dates and times of future meetings as 
detailed on the agenda and that the next meeting would be on Tuesday 29th May 
2012 at 6.00pm in the Town Hall. 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.00 pm 


